A
o Building — Environmental Health — Zoning Departments
Goodhue COUth 509 West 51" Street, Red Wing, MN 55066

Land Use Management 651-385-3104
To: Board of Adjustment
From: Land Use Management

Meeting Date: March 24™, 2025
Report Date: March 14™, 2025

Agenda ltem:
Request for Variance, submitted by Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky (Owners) to allow construction of a

Screened Porch to be 8 feet from the Bluff. The property is zoned R-1. Parcel 32.290.0040. 28839 Lake
Ave. Way, Frontenac MN, 55026. Lot 1, Block 3 of the Chateau Frontenac Homes Plat in Florence
Township.

Application Information:

Applicants: Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky (Owners).

Address of zoning request: 28839 Lake Ave. Way, Frontenac MN, 55026

Parcel: 32.290.0040

Abbreviated Legal Description: Lot 1, Block 3 of the Chateau Frontenac Homes Plat

Township Information: Florence Township signed off on the Variance application with no additional
comments

Zoning District: R-1 (Suburban Residential)

Attachments and Links:

Application and submitted project summary

Site Map

Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance: zoning ordinance.pdf (goodhuecountymn.gov)

Background:
Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky (Owners) have applied for a variance to Article 24 Section 4 (Accessory
Structures) to allow construction of a Screened Porch to be 8 feet from the Bluff.

Variance Standards:

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan.
Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes that “practical difficulties” exist in complying
with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the property
in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will
not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute
practical difficulties.

“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents”
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https://goodhuecountymn.gov/files/county_ordinances/zoning_ordinance.pdf

Draft Findings of Fact:

1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control:

The purpose and intent of the Bluff Land Protection cited in Article 12, Section 1 is to protect
and preserve the sensitive physical features of the bluffs by regulating development, preventing
erosion and controlling the cutting of timber on slopes and tops of the bluffs.

The property consists of one parcel approximately 17,483 Sq Ft. The minimum lot size in the R-1
District is 20,000 Sq Ft for lots created before 2019.

The screened porch will measure 16 ft x 23 ft. There is an existing 16ft x 23ft concrete pad that
the screened porch will be built on. The structure will be at least 8 ft from the bluff.

The screen porch will not be closer to the bluff than the existing house and garage.

The Applicant’s proposal appears in harmony with the purpose and intent of the official control.

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan:

The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan supports the individual use of rural property in the
unincorporated areas of Goodhue County.

The Applicant’s screen porch request appears consistent with the Goodhue County
Comprehensive Plan.

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the applicant proposes to
use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control; the plight of the
landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality):

The Applicant’s request for a screened porch is a reasonable use of property in the R-1 District.

This R-1 zoned parcel is smaller than the required 20,000 Sq Ft at 17,483 Sq Ft (for parcels
created before 2019).

All of the structures on the parcel are nonconforming to the current Bluff Land Setback
Standards of 30ft from the toe of the bluff.

A review of the existing development pattern in the vicinity reveals medium-density residential
development among predominant Bluff land and Woodlands.

The request for variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality.

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the zoning district in
which the subject property is located.

Home additions are permissible in the R-1 district. This does not constitute a use variance.

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment meeting
and public hearing. The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board'’s
determination. In granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to and
bearing a rough proportionality with the impact(s) created by the variance.

Staff Recommendation:

adopt the staff report into the record;
adopt the findings of fact;
accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and

“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents”
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APPROVE the request submitted by Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky (Owners) to allow construction of a
Screened Porch to be 8 feet from the Bluff, with the following conditions:

1. A building permit must be applied for within 1 year of obtaining the variance.

2. The owner must verify all property lines, property corners, and locations of easements prior to
obtaining a building permit.

3. The variance is null and void if construction does not start within a year of the variance
approval.

“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents”
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By signing this form, the Township acknowledges they are aware of the Appllcant‘s variance request.
In no way does signing this appllcatlon indicate the Township s position on the variance request.
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By signin below, the applicant acknowledges:

1.

2.
3.
4

Applicant’s Signature:

The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of thisproperty.

The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If [ am unable to be present at the hearmg where my request is acted upon, I agree to accept the Notice of Decision via mail.
Additional mformal:on or appll :

Date: 3\%’\23’




' REQUEST SUMMARY
' Please cite the Ordinance Arhcle(s) and Section(s) you are requesting a variance from:

Article: %2 Section: Name: Eiug !g- ﬂt& -ﬁgﬁ:g. :h'Qf,l)

Article: Section: Name:

SUPPORTING INFORMATIONS JUSTIFICATION

You, or your agent, bear the burden of providing information to convince the Board to rule in your favor. Please prov1de answers to
the following queshons in the spaces below or in an attached document. You may also attach any adchtzonai support:mg
documentatlon you desire the board to review. ‘

Dlscuss your current use of the pmperty and the reason, for your \C ’axtce request . 4 m' ‘

Describe any unique physical limitations that exist on your property, not generally found on others, which prevent you from
complying with the provisions ef the current ordinance:

Discuss alternatives you considered that comply with existing standards. If compliant alfernatives exist, provide your reasoning
for rejecting them:

Discuss alternatives you considered that would reqmre a lesser variance. If you rejected such alternatives, provide your
reasoning:
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In your opmmn, do you think the gremtmg of your. vanance request would alter the ”essenhal chazacter” of the
neighborhood/area?:
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Township Henitage Puesenwvation Commission
DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION

Use separate application for each building or site. Refer to Resource Guide for definitioﬁs_.

Flanence

o . Ml e i . : O Li
Owner: __Sienje LNETZ + Nonet Mgl 9”!1":@;{ _ phone. J5.2- 994 -H IR
s e B oo Lo |
Address: SRR ke BraeDug Rm){ug ‘ ?rg“x/*?(f:‘i\ﬂﬁw
Applicant: Sooe Didi v et ﬁ‘“’!nza%%i-é Phone. 157~ -HIK

R

ey ? | E ’ A . 3 .
Address: %g bci LaKP l?’%\?t”?\k}ﬁ beal  FreRTRAGC

- Y " L A ! . A e 4
Work Site Address: _<S%31 Lale  fvenue W, £ Frextentl.
_ N _ 3 -
LotSize: [S4 ft.by 99 # StartDate: 0T/ Cf /25 EndDate: 10/ 0L/ 75

Project Type: jXT/New Construction _.! Major Face Lift = Minor Face Lift 1 Restoration
(1 Rehabilitation 7} Demclition " Landscape (] Signage
_| Site Lighting _ Fences {_ Public Park {1 Other

YOU MUST ATTACH THE FOLLOWING BEFORE APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED

L Historical background of building or site and adjoining properties

i Project Information, Description and Drawings (Attach to this Document)
Current photograph of the exterior sides of building and/or site
Scaled elevation drawing illustrating proposed work

Scaled floor plan drawing illustrating proposed work

Site Plan that includes all buildings and landscape elements

Short narrative on the project relative to the site’s architectural history
Exterior building material samples and proposed colors.

Qa0 T

o
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i .
Building Name: __ (o {fo tein # of Pages: _ 5 Approval on Each Page
k]

3
'

Site Name: :’} %%101 ] . \Ke tﬁ‘p;ﬂ:‘ ! Nt # of Pages: oK. Approval on Each Page

By submission of these plans, | agree to prcca%ed according to these plans. If any changes are made
during the approval process or during the project, | agree to submit such changes for approval by the
HPC and other applicable agendies bﬁ:forih-moving forward with the project. '

Date: *@;_i“_@ﬁ/ 25

Applicant Signature: t?*ibjff\-s\e -

— ——

Recommendation: ) Approved as Submitted ] Approved with Conditions (See Attached)

i_| Denied (See Alfached) ﬁ[f.ﬁ_i Permit Issuedon Date: __ [/

Commission Signatuxe: /4/ - Date: /i 6/ 25

"y,
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28839 Lake Avenue Way, Frontenac

Proposed screen porch over existing concrete patio
February 7, 2025

The original residence at 28839 Lake Avenue Way was built in 1966. An addition
was built in 2015. It lies within the Frontenac historic district but is not itself an
historic structure.

The propgsed screen porch “fills in” an existing space between the residence and
the garage, which is currently covered by a concrete patio.

The screen porch fits within the existing footprint of 28839 Lake Avenue Way.
The screen porch has a slightly smaller footprint than the existing concrete patio.
See diagrams.

The roof over the porch wili al[ow us to direct rainwater that currently falls on the
patio and pools at the toe of the bluff, away from the bluff through the gutters to
an existing and a new rain garden, designed to handle the additional runoff.

The proposed screen porch will essentially not be visible o the public. From the
south, coming down Lake Avenue Way from County road 2, the existing roof
structure hides the proposed addition.

From the east, the proposed addition is hidden by the main residence building.
From the north, a small portion of the new roof may be visible, but if it is, it will

_look exactly like a continuation of the existing roof. No other part of the screen

porch will be visible, hidden by the existing detached garage to the north of the
residence. (The north side of the screen porch is the south wall of an attached
garage, not the detached structure).

It is possible that glimpses of the screen porch will be visible through the trees in
Valhalla Park (not in a view zone) from the top of the bluff to the west, but not
from Garrard Avenue itself. To the minimal extent it is visible, it will be primarily
the roofline which matches the existing roofline.e

The Chateau Frontenac Homes Association has approved the concept of the
addition because it does not detract from any public view of the property.

The Florence Township Historic Preservation Commission approved the plan for
the screen porch for similar reasons. Signed approval is attached.

The Florence Township Planning Commission reviewed the proposal and did not
have any issues with it and did not require a permit because it is planned within
an existing footprint and the net effect of the addition is to mitigate potential runoff
by redirecting it from the concrete patio in the back of the house via a new roof 1o
rain gardens in the front of the house.

Mike Blair, Florence Township Board of Supervisors, has signed the variance
request acknowledging that FT understands the request is being made.

Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky
28839 Lake Avenue Way
Frontenac, MN 55026
952.994 4118
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Public Hearing
March 24, 2025

Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky (Owners)
R-1 Zoned District.

Lot 1, Block 3 of the Chateau Frontenac
Homes Plat in Florence Township.

Request for Variance to allow the
construction of a Screened Porch to be
8 feet from the BIuff.
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MAP o2: VICINITY MAP
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Public Hearing
March 24, 2025

Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky (Owners)
R-1 Zoned District.
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MAP o01: PROPERTY OVERVIEW

wn N g2 322900030
%// D B SWARD N
, v 0 / / 4 / /7
4

N\

N

S
w

N

D -
¢

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Public Hearing
March 24, 2025

Steve Dietz and Janet Malotky (Owners)

R-1 Zoned District.

Lot 1, Block 3 of the Chateau Frontenac

Homes Plat in Florence Township.

Request for Variance to allow the

construction of a Screened Porch to be

8 feet from the BIuff.
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PROPERTY SKETCH
28839 Lake Avenue Way, Frontenac
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